

63298-1

63298-1

NO. 63298-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY ALAN ZIERMAN

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JASON J. CUMMINGS
Prosecuting Attorney

MATTHEW R. PITTMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2009 DEC - 8 AM 10:36

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. TRIAL..... 1

 B. PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS. 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE THE STATEMENT WAS NOT HEARSAY.. 9

 1. The Statement Was Admissible To Explain The Genesis Of The Investigation..... 9

 2. Statements Not Offered For The Truth Of The Matter Do Not Violate The Confrontation Clause. 17

 B. DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE THE STATEMENT WAS NOT TESTIMONIAL. 21

 1. The Caller Was Relating Current Events As They Were Actually Occurring..... 23

 2. A Reasonable Listener Would Conclude That The Speaker Was Facing An Emergency That Required Help Given It Was A Report Of A Crime In Progress. 25

 3. The Statements Were Necessary And Pertinent To Resolve The Then Occurring Emergency Situation. 27

 4. The Interrogation Was Not Formal. 28

 C. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT ADMISSION OF THE STATEMENT VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE, RETRIAL IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THE CLAIMED ERROR WAS HARMLESS. 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In Re Threders</u> , 130 Wn. App. 422, 123 P.3d 489 (2005)	19
<u>State v. Aaron</u> , 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990)	12
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005)	18, 30
<u>State v. Dent</u> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994).....	31
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 131 Wn. App. 611, 128 P.3d 631 (2006)...	13, 15, 21
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	31
<u>State v. Iverson</u> , 126 Wn. App. 329, 108 P.3d 799 (2005)	9
<u>State v. James</u> , 138 Wn. App. 628, 158 P.3d 102 (2007) .	10, 18, 19
<u>State v. Koslowski</u> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479, (2009)	23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29
<u>State v. Lillard</u> , 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 Wn. App. 969 (2004).....	10
<u>State v. Lowrie</u> , 14 Wn. App. 408, 542 P.2d 128 (1976) ...	13, 15, 21
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007) 19, 20, 21, 32	
<u>State v. Ohlson</u> , 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007).....	22, 24
<u>State v. Post</u> , 59 Wn. App. 389, 797 P.2d 1160 (1990).....	9, 31
<u>State v. Stamm</u> , 16 Wn. App. 603, 559 P.2d 1 (1977)	13
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	30, 31

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bruton v. U.S.</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	16
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	21
<u>Tennessee v. Street</u> , 471 U.S. 409, 105 S.Ct. 2078, 85 L.Ed.2d 425 (1985).....	18, 19, 32
<u>U.S. v. Faulkner</u> , 439 F.3d 1221 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>U.S. v. Holmes</u> , 311 Fed. Appx. 156, 2009 WL 323246, at 8 (10 th Cir. 2009)	11, 19
<u>U.S. v. Maher</u> , 454 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 15, 21
<u>U.S. v. Miller</u> , 995 F.2d 865 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15, 21, 32
<u>U.S. v. Salom</u> , No. 08-10322, 2009 WL 3297131, at 4 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	11, 19
<u>U.S. v. Silva</u> , 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 15, 21

OTHER CASES

Sanabria v. State, 974 A.2d 107 (Del. 2009)..... 12

State v. Brunelle, 184 Vt. 589, 592, 958 A.2d 657, 663 (Vt. 2008)
..... 11, 19

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment..... 19, 21
